

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LIONEL MILLER,)
)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Appellee.)
 _____)

CASE NUMBER SC08-287

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES S. PURDY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER S. QUARLES
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0294632
444 Seabreeze Blvd. Suite 210
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
(386) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENTS	
<u>POINT I:</u>	1
IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT THE DEFENDANT WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL BASED ON THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE STATE’S CAUSE CHALLENGE OF VENIREMAN EDDINGTON BY ERRONEOUSLY RULING THAT EDDINGTON WAS NOT DEATH-QUALIFIED	
<u>POINT II:</u>	5
IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT THE DEFENDANT WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL BASED ON MILLER’S DEATH SENTENCE IS INVALID UNDER THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS BECAUSE THE FACTS THAT MUST BE FOUND TO IMPOSE IT WERE NOT ALLEGED IN THE CHARGING DOCUMENT NOR WERE THEY UNANIMOUSLY FOUND TO EXIST BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT BY A 12-PERSON UNANIMOUS JURY.	
<u>POINT III:</u>	12
IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT IN CONTRAVENTION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE STATEMENT WHERE <i>MIRANDA</i> WARNINGS WERE DEFICIENT REGARDING APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO FREE COUNSEL ONCE QUESTIONING BEGAN.	
<u>POINT IV:</u>	13

IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING APPELLANT’S TIMELY AND SPECIFIC OBJECTIONS WHEN WITNESSES REFERRED TO THE FACT THAT THE MURDER OCCURRED ON EASTER SUNDAY, AND THAT THE VICTIM’S SON IS A LAWYER, BOTH IRRELEVANT AND PREJUDICIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, RESULTING IN A DEPRIVATION OF APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.

POINT V:

14

IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING TESTIMONY OF CONFUSING, IRRELEVANT, AND PREJUDICIAL DETAILS OF A PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY DEPRIVING APPELLANT OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AND RENDERING HIS DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17, AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

POINT VI:

15

IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY, OVER TIMELY AND SPECIFIC OBJECTION, ON THE WITNESS ELIMINATION AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE WHERE IT WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY ANY QUANTUM OF EVIDENCE AND WAS ULTIMATELY REJECTED BY THE TRIAL COURT.

CONCLUSION

16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

17

CERTIFICATE OF FONT

17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	5, 7-9
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	9, 10
<i>Mills v. Moore</i> 786 So.2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	8
<i>Murray v. State</i> 3 So.3d 1108, (2009)	3
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	5, 8, 9
<i>State v. Dixon</i> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	10
<i>State v. Sigler</i> 967 So.2d 835 (Fla. 2007)	7
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:</u>	
Section 775.082, Florida Statutes	6, 9
Section 921.141(5), Florida Statutes	6, 7, 9
